Court, Sylhet in Sessions Case No. 05 of 2019, 

arising out of C.R. Case No. 34 of 2018, convicting the 

petitioner under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments 

Act, 1881 and sentencing her to suffer simple imprisonment for 

4(four) months and to pay a fine of Tk. 2,28,063/- (two lac 

twenty eight thousand and sixty three), should not be set aside 

and/or such other or further order or orders be passed as to this 

court may seem fit and proper.  

Facts relevant for disposal of the Rule, in brief, are that 

the opposite party no.02, Islami Bank Bangladesh PLC as